

GAHC010030352025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/491/2025**

ON THE DEATH OF PETITIONER ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE HIS LEGAL HEIRS HUSNARA BEGUM,  
W/O. LT. ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE , R/O VILL.  
PHALIHAMARI PATHER, MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON, PIN-782127, DIST.  
MORIGAON, ASSAM.

1.2: NEKIBUR KHAN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.3: HAZBUL HOQUE  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.4: RIAZUL ISLAM  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.5: YASMINA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.6: ASMA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.7: WAHIDA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,  
LAND AND REVENUE DEPT, GUWAHATI, ASSAm

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

MORIGAON  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782121.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

BHURAGAON REVENUE CIRCLE  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

4.1:ON THE DEATH OF JULHAS ALI  
HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
SALEHA BEGUM  
W/O LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

4.2:RIFUL ISLAM  
S/O- LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER

MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.3:BAHARUL ISLAM  
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.4:MAMONI BEGUM  
D/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.5:SADDAM HUSSAIN  
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.6:LAILI BEGUM  
D/O - LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.7:JAHANGIR ALAM  
S/O - LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR ZUBAIR HAMMAD,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

**ORDER**

**Date : 19.08.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 18.08.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 4.1 to 4.7 by way of registered post with A/D as well as by usual process on 02.04.2025 & 29.03.2025 respectively.

However, in respect of the aforesaid notices issued to the respondent Nos. 4.1 to 4.7, it appears that no A/D cards or un-served notices or service reports have been received by the concerned section till date. Besides the aforesaid, it appears that the concerned section has annexed the postal track consignment reports at **Flag-'Q'** regarding the notice issued through registered post with A/D to the aforementioned respondents, but the said reports reflect that the consignment details were not found.

In view of the observations made above, this Lawazima Court is of the view that the petitioner shall take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 4.1 to 4.7.

Further, it has been observed that a mention has been allowed by the Hon'ble Court for listing of the instant matter on 20.08.2025. Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Deputy Registrar (Bench)**

**Comparing Assistant**