

GAHC010030352025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/491/2025**

ON THE DEATH OF PETITIONER ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE HIS LEGAL HEIRS HUSNARA BEGUM,  
W/O. LT. ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE , R/O VILL.  
PHALIHAMARI PATHER, MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON, PIN-782127, DIST.  
MORIGAON, ASSAM.

1.2: NEKIBUR KHAN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.3: HAZBUL HOQUE  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.4: RIAZUL ISLAM  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.5: YASMINA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.6: ASMA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.7: WAHIDA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,  
LAND AND REVENUE DEPT, GUWAHATI, ASSAm

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

MORIGAON  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782121.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

BHURAGAON REVENUE CIRCLE  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

4.1:ON THE DEATH OF JULHAS ALI  
HIS LEGAL HEIRS  
SALEHA BEGUM  
W/O LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

4.2:RIFUL ISLAM  
S/O- LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER

MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.3:BAHARUL ISLAM  
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.4:MAMONI BEGUM  
D/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.5:SADDAM HUSSAIN  
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.6:LAILI BEGUM  
D/O - LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.7:JAHANGIR ALAM  
S/O - LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR ZUBAIR HAMMAD,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/3355/2020

ON THE DEATH OF ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE HIS  
LEGAL HEIRS 1.1 HUSNARA BEGUM  
W/O. LT.MD. ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.2: NEKIBUR KHAN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.3: HAZBUL HOQUE  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.4: RIAZUL ISLAM  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.5: YASMINA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.6: ASMA KHATUN

VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

1.7: WAHIDA KHATUN  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.  
VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
LAND AND REVENUE DEPTT.  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

MORIGAON  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782121.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

BHURAGAON REVENUE CIRCLE  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

4.1:On the death of JULHAS ALI  
his legal heirs  
4.1. SALEHA BEGUM  
W/O LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST. MORIGAON  
ASSAM.

4.2:RIFUL ISLAM  
S/O- LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER

MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.3:BAHARUL ISLAM  
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.4:MAMONI BEGUM  
D/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.5:SADDAM HUSSAIN  
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.6:LAILI BEGUM  
D/O - LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

4.7:JAHANGIR ALAM  
S/O - LT. JULHAS ALI  
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER  
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON  
PIN-782127  
DIST- MORIGAON  
ASSAM

-----

Advocate for : MR. Z HAMMAD  
Advocate for : GA  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**  
**ORDER**

**20/08/2025**

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the parties, Registry to list this matter again after 2 (two) weeks.

In the meantime, the learned counsel for the applicant shall furnish a copy of the Interlocutory Application to the learned counsel for the respondents.

The applicant shall also file an amended cause title to correct the cause title to the extent that the same reflects that the application have been filed invoking the provisions of Article 226(3) of the Constitution of India.

The amended cause title be filed within a period of 2 (two) days from today.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**