

GAHC010030352025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/491/2025

ON THE DEATH OF PETITIONER ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE HIS LEGAL HEIRS HUSNARA BEGUM,
W/O. LT. ABDUL KHALEQUE KHAN @ ABDUL KHALEQUE , R/O VILL.
PHALIHAMARI PATHER, MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON, PIN-782127, DIST.
MORIGAON, ASSAM.

1.2: NEKIBUR KHAN
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM.

1.3: HAZBUL HOQUE
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM.

1.4: RIAZUL ISLAM
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM.

1.5: YASMINA KHATUN
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM.

1.6: ASMA KHATUN
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM.

1.7: WAHIDA KHATUN
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,
LAND AND REVENUE DEPT, GUWAHATI, ASSAm

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

MORIGAON
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN-782121.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

BHURAGAON REVENUE CIRCLE
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM.

4.1:ON THE DEATH OF JULHAS ALI
HIS LEGAL HEIRS
SALEHA BEGUM
W/O LT. JULHAS ALI
VILL. PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST. MORIGAON
ASSAM.

4.2:RIFUL ISLAM
S/O- LT. JULHAS ALI
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER

MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM

4.3:BAHARUL ISLAM
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM

4.4:MAMONI BEGUM
D/O LT. JULHAS ALI

VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM

4.5:SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O LT. JULHAS ALI
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM

4.6:LAILI BEGUM
D/O - LT. JULHAS ALI
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSAM

4.7:JAHANGIR ALAM
S/O - LT. JULHAS ALI
VILL-PHALIHAMARI PATHER
MOUZA AND P.S. BHURAGAON
PIN-782127
DIST- MORIGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR ZUBAIR HAMMAD,

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

07.05.2026

Heard Ms. R. Das, learned counsel for the applicant as well as Ms. G. Hazarika, learned standing counsel for the Revenue Department appearing for respondent no.1.

Mr. H.K. Hazarika, learned State counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted 3(three) weeks time to file objection/ affidavit-in-opposition.

List the matter after 3(three) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant